41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES
The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are

foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of

directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these

risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk
During the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Group

had cash at banks denominated in foreign currencies, and was

exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from some currency

exposures, primarily with respect to HK$. Foreign exchange risk

arises from short-term deposits in HK$.

Details of cash and cash equivalents denominated in RMB as at 31

December 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in note 25.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the

reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the HK$ and

RMB exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the retranslated value of

monetary assets:

Increase/

(decrease) in

the HK$

exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit before tax

港元匯率
上升╱（下跌）

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

% RMB’000

% 人民幣千元

31 December 2024 二零二四年十二月三十一日
If RMB weakens against HK$ 若人民幣兌港元貶值 –5% (407)

If RMB strengthens against HK$ 若人民幣兌港元升值 5% 407

31 December 2023 二零二三年十二月三十一日
If RMB weakens against HK$ 若人民幣兌港元貶值 –5% (220)

If RMB strengthens against HK$ 若人民幣兌港元升值 5% 220

周黑鴨國際控股有限公司
2024 年報 199

Notes to Financial Statements 財務報表附註
31 December 2024 二零二四年十二月三十一日

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

Credit risk
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a

financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation

by the counterparties equal to the carrying amount of the respective

recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of

financial position.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third

parties and related parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers